RESOLUTION NO. 2020-48

A Resolution for City of McMinnville, Oregon Extending the City's Declaration of State of Emergency Expressed in Resolution 2020-18.

RECITALS:

Effective Date: July 28, 2020

Page 1 of 1

WHEREAS, The Mayor of the City of McMinnville signed a Declaration of State of Emergency on March 16, 2020; and

WHEREAS, McMinnville City Council ratified Resolution No. 2020-18 effective March 24, 2020 declaring a state of emergency for the entire City of McMinnville in response to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2020-18 was scheduled to remain in effect until at least May 1, 2020, but was extended to June 27, 2020 by Resolution No. 2020-28 by the Common Council on April 28, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2020-28 was scheduled to remain in effect until June 27, 2020, but was extended to July 31, 2020 by Resolution No. 2020-43 by the Common Council on June 23, 2020; and

WHEREAS, COVID-19 continues to present a high potential public health threat to public health and safety, the duration of which is still unknown.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. The declaration of emergency is still needed to address the City's ability to respond and recover from this emergency.
- 2. The Emergency Declaration was established in Resolution 2020-18 (March 24, 2020) the resolution was extended to July 31, 2020 in Resolution 2020-43 (June 23, 2020) and shall be extended to September 4, 2020 by Resolution 2020-48.
- 3. This resolution is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until September 4, 2020, but may be extended as necessary by the Common Council.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the 28th day of July 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Garvin, G</u>	eary, M	<u>lenke, Peralta, Stas</u>	ssens
Nays:			
Approved this 28 th day of July 2020).		
Soon a. Hu		¥	
MAYOR		_	
Approved as to form:	Attest:	\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc	
Watt Swall		Claudia	Coneros
City Attorney		City Recorder	
Resolution No. 2020-48			